
Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,
Phase II, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

Putting our residents first

Pensions 
Committee
Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 MARCH 

2019

Time: 5.00 PM

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE

Meeting 
Details:

Members of the Public and 
Media are welcome to attend. 

To Members of the Committee:

Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Tony Eginton
John Morse

Published: Tuesday, 12 March 2019

This agenda is available online at:
www.hillingdon.gov.uk or use a smart 
phone camera and scan the code below:

Contact: Liz Penny
Tel: 01895 250636
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.hillingdon.gov.uk/


Useful information for 
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room. 

Accessibility

For accessibility option regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms. 

Attending, reporting and filming of meetings

For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 
proceedings. It is recommended to give advance notice to ensure any particular 
requirements can be met. The Council will provide a seating area for residents/public, an 
area for the media and high speed WiFi access to all attending. The officer shown on the 
front of this agenda should be contacted for further information and will be available at the 
meeting to assist if required. Kindly ensure all mobile or similar devices on silent mode.

Please note that the Council may also record or film this meeting and publish this online.

Emergency procedures

If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please follow the signs to the nearest 
FIRE EXIT and assemble on the Civic Centre forecourt. Lifts must not be used unless 
instructed by a Fire Marshal or Security Officer.

In the event of a SECURITY INCIDENT, follow instructions issued via the tannoy, a Fire 
Marshal or a Security Officer. Those unable to evacuate using the stairs, should make their 
way to the signed refuge locations.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1 Apologies for Absence

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3 Minutes of the meeting - 21 January 2019 1 - 6

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private

PART I - Members, Public and Press

5 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance Part I 7 - 26

6 Administration Report 27 - 30

7 Risk Management Report 31 - 38

8 Stewardship Code Review and Update 39 - 44

PART II - Members Only

9 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance Part II 45 - 116

10 Contract Tender Report Part II 117 - 120



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

21 January 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Tony Eginton
John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Pension Fund Accountant
Ken Chisholm, Head of Pensions Administration
Paul Whaymand
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts
Tunde Adekoya
Hayley Seabrook, Senior HR Operations Support Officer
James Lake, Investment ManagerLead Corporate Accountant
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer
Paul Whaymand, Corporate Director of Finance

Also Present:
David O'Hara, Investment Advisor – KPMG
Roger Hackett, Pensions Board Member
Zak Muneer, Pensions Board Member
Hayley Seabrook, Pensions Board Member

20.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence.

21.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items 
because he was a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He 
remained in the room during discussion of the items. 

Councillor Teji Barnes declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items because 
she was a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. She remained 
in the room during discussion of the items.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items as he 
was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the 
room during discussion of the items. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



22.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 30 OCTOBER 2018  (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting dated 29 October 2018 be agreed as 
an accurate record.

23.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be considered in public and those 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

24.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE PART I  
(Agenda Item 5)

This item was preceded by a training item from KPMG on roles and responsibilities of 
the Pensions Committee. Key points highlighted were as follows:-

 At 31 December 2018, the Pensions Fund held approximately 1 billion pounds in 
assets and 1.4 billion in liabilities; less assets than liabilities - a situation which 
had been the same for a number of years. Annual employer contributions were 
around £33m in 2017/18. A fo
[...]
would need to be 
explored thoroughly by the Committee prior to any decision being made. 

It was noted that the Fund had underperformed to the benchmark over the last quarter 
to September 18 and the fund had lost value in the more recent period to December 18 
largely due to a fall in equity markets in the quarter.  The defensive characteristics of 
our managers appeared to be working effectively, with the exception of Ruffer. It was 
anticipated that the Fund would perform better in January 2019. 

Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions Treasury and Statutory Accounts, agreed to further 
explore the LCIV sub fund offerings and index-linked bond options in order to weigh up 
the costs and returns. She would report back to the Committee at the next meeting. 

RESOLVED That the Committee:-

1. Considered and discussed issues raised in the training item;
2. Discussed the Fund performance update and agreed any required 

decisions in respect of mandates or Fund Managers'
3. Agreed to reduce strategic asset allocation in relation to Diversified 

Growth Fund allocation to zero and increase allocation to both index-
linked bonds and infrastructure by 5%; 

4. Delegated the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor - 
Investment Strategy Group;

5. Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions Treasury and Statutory Accounts, explore 
the LCIV infrastructure sub fund and index-linked gilts to weigh up the 
costs and returns and report back to the Committee at the next meeting. 

25.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6)

Page 3



The report provided an update on the administration of the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Fund of the LGPS, both in relation to Surrey County Council and internally at 
Hillingdon. 

Councillors were informed that there had been a number of changes at Surrey County 
Council and things had moved on significantly. SCC would be adjusting the parameters 
within the workflow system so that more accurate reports were produced covering the 
activities outlined in the KPI report. More staff had been recruited both at a senior level 
and on the help desk and members of the Fund had not reported any problems. Surrey 
County Council would be introducing the iConnect System over the next calendar year 
which would be more efficient and would be updated with real-time information on a 
monthly basis. It was hoped that year end information would be available before the 
end of May this year. 

RESOLVED That: the report be noted.

26.    RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 7)

The purpose of the report was to identify to the Pensions Committee the main risks to 
the Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward.

RESOLVED That:

1. The Pensions Committee considered the Risk Register in terms of the 
approach, the specific risks identified and the measures being taken to 
mitigate those current risks. It was noted that there were no risks currently 
rated as red. 

27.    ANNUAL REPORT TO PENSIONS COMMITTEE  (Agenda Item 8)

The report was compiled to provide feedback to the Pensions Committee on the work 
undertaken by the Local Pension Board since the last report presented in Pensions 
Committee in September 2017 and to meet the legislative requirement for producing an 
annual report. 

Members noted an error in the wording on page 54 of the report - in paragraph 9, line 
3, 'since the structural changes in November 18' should read 'since the structural 
changes in November 17'. 

Roger Hackett, Pensions Board Member, informed the Committee that no concerns 
had been raised. It was felt that the Pensions Committee were debating issues 
thoroughly and making good decisions. 

RESOLVED That: the report be noted. 

28.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE PART II  
(Agenda Item 9)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

Page 4



The Committee received confidential information on the current market update which 
covered details on the current market climate and performance of various investment 
vehicles and updates on Managers' reports

RESOLVED: That the information be noted, together with the performance of 
Fund Managers.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 5.56 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is 
to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



INVESTMENT STRATEGY and FUND MANAGER 
PERFORMANCE (Part I) 

 

 
Contact Officers  Babatunde Adekoya, Finance 

Scott Jamieson, Independent Adviser 
David O'Hara, KPMG 

   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Performance Report 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This item will be preceded with a training item from KPMG on inflation and UK v. US 
Bonds. 
 
The total size of the fund was £1,011m at 31 December 2018 a decrease £54m from 
£1,065m at the end of previous quarter. There was an overall investment return over 
the quarter of -5.02%, this was comparable to the benchmark. The estimated funding 
position at 31 December 2018 is 75.0% (78.9% as at 30 September 2018). 
 
Part II includes an update on each Fund Manager and the detailed current market 
backdrop. The papers all form background reading to inform Committee and to aid 
discussion. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee, following consideration of the 
Part II papers: 
 

1. Consider and discuss any issues raised in the training item; 
2. Discuss the Fund performance update and agree any required decisions 

in respect of mandates or Fund Managers; 
3. Agree to invest 5% in the London CIV Infrastructure sub fund and invest 

5% in UK IL Bonds through LGIM passive portfolio; 
4. Delegate the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor 

- Investment Strategy Group. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. Fund Performance 
Over the last quarter to 31 December 2018, the Fund returned -5.02%, 
underperforming its benchmark return of -5.01% by 1 basis points. The Fund value 
decreased over the quarter by £54m, to £1,011m compared to the previous quarter.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Period of measurement Fund Return 
% 

Benchmark 
% 

Arithmetic 
Excess   

Quarter (5.02) (5.01) (0.01) 
1 Year (2.67) (1.97) (0.70) 
3 Year 7.63 7.24 +0.39 
5 Year 6.68 6.51 +0.17 

Since Inception (09/1995) 6.79 6.70 +0.09 
 
During the quarter, distributions received from Alternative investments were $2.3m, 
€2.7m & £5.9m. The cash was utilised to fund drawdowns of outstanding 
commitments in Permira (£3.3m), Macquarie ($1.1m) and Adams Street ($45k). The 
biggest drag on performance in the quarter under review came mainly from the LCIV 
Ruffer Portfolio, -5.69 behind its benchmarks. Both Private Equity portfolios of LGT & 
Adams Street generated the best outperformance for the fund with 14.37% & 
18.34% respectively above benchmark returns. 
 
Relative performance over a one-year rolling period was 0.72% behind the 
benchmark with the largest detractors being JP Morgan and LCIV-Ruffer; with a 
return of -6.76%  & -6.85% less than their respective benchmarks, whilst LGT & 
Adams Street with 19.85% & 22.87% relative excess performances the largest 
contributors. 
 
2. Asset Allocation 
The current asset allocation, the key strategic tool for the Committee, is in the table 
below. The assets of the Fund is invested across 11 different Fund Managers in a 
range of passive and active mandates, including a mix of liquid and illiquid 
allocations to reflect the Fund's long-term horizon. 
 
C
[...]
eport   KPI report 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report is for information and provides an update on the administration of the 
London Borough of Hillingdon Fund of the LGPS, both in relation to Surrey County 
Council (SCC) and internally at Hillingdon. 
 
Attached to the report is the latest KPI Report from SCC. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Note this report. 
 
 
INFORMATION 
 

Surrey Administration Update  
 
The fund continues to see a good uptake of members who have registered for the 
Member Self Service (MSS) module 
 
Sign up to mypensiononline 
Membership 
Category 

Total Membership 
Numbers 

Registered online 
for Self service 

Active 9,380 2,678 
Deferred 9,515 721 
Pensioners 6,814 319 
All figures as at 31 January 2019 
 
Resources 
 
SCC have undergone a number of changes in staffing, the team have recruited new 
members of staff and set up a new team structure of four hubs to cover specific work 
areas, this has enabled SCC to take a more project focus in delivering case 
resolution. Within the new intake SCC have been able to take on a number of 
trainees to build up knowledge and skills internally. SSC have also recruited an 
interim Lead Pensions Manager to help manage the contract.  
 
In addition, temporary resources have been allocated to clear a number of file errors 
and a backlog in work on specific areas which is still in part due to the legacy data. 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



This process should improve the data quality in advance of the triennial valuation, 
which begins in April 2019. 

 
Key Performance Indicators from October 2018 to January 2019. 
 
Over the past quarter SCC saw some volatility in its performance against KPI’s but 
overall there has been an improvement with January looking more on track, likely as 
result of the recent recruitment to manage the work load. 
 
In January SCC completed 382 cases. 199 (52%) are reported via the KPI’s. Of the 
199 KPI cases in the month 9 (4.5%) were
[...]
 working days L 100% 27 67% 48 79% 14 100% 40 95% 38 95% 61 98% 1 case late

Complaints received- Admin 1 1 0 0
Complaints received- Regulatory 0 0 0 0
Compliments received 0 0 0 0
Queries Handled by Helpdesk 733 623 697 502 521

Jan-19

0

Achieved
Achieved
Achieved

1
0
0

Total volume of KPI cases in January - 199
9 cases (4.52%) were completed outside of target.

Of these cases 6 cases were in areas of improvment from the last 
quarter with 3 areas showing a slight drop in performance.

Average number of days over target was 3.

Hillingdon Pensions Administation - Key Performance 

Due by 
31 Aug

319

Dec-18

0

Achieved
Achieved
Achieved

1
0
0

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
Contact Officers  Sian Kunert, Finance 
   
Papers with this report  Pension Fund Risk Register 

 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
The purpose of this report is to identify to the Pension Committee the main risk's to 
the Pension Fund and to enable them to monitor and review going forward (see 
Appendix).  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 

1. It is recommended that Pensions Committee consider the attached Risk 
Register in terms of the approach, the specific risks identified and the 
measures being taken to mitigate those current risks.  There are no risks 
currently rated as red. 

 
Information 
 
The specific risk matrix for the Pension Fund allows better classification of the risks 
than would be possible through the Council's standard risk matrix.  The significance 
of risks is measured by interaction of the likelihood of occurrence (likelihood) and by 
the potential damage that might be caused by an occurrence (impact). The risks are 
also RAG rated to identify level. 
 
There are currently 9 risks being reported upon. Whilst there are many more risks 
which could be identified for the Fund, those identified are the most significant and 
those which are actively managed. 
 
Each risk has been explained, along with details of
[...]
ting

Greater than 90% This week Very High (A) A4 6 A3 12 A2 18 A1 24

70% to 90% Next week / 
this month High (B) B4 5 B3 10 B2 15 B1 20

50% to 70% This year Significant (C) C4 2 C3 4 C2 6 C1 8

30% to 50% Next year Medium (D) D4 1 D3 2 D2 3 D1 4

10% to 30% Next year to 
five years Low (E) E4 0 E3 0 E2 0 E1 0

Less than 10% Next ten 
years Very Low  (F) F4 0 F3 0 F2 0 F1 0

Small (4) Medium (3) Large (2)

Attributes:

Financial

Reputation Minor complaint, no 
media interest

One off local media 
interest

Adverse national 
media interest or 
sustained local 

interest

Ministerial 
intervention, public 

inquiry, remembered 
for years

IMPACT

THREATS:
up to £500k Between £500k and 

£10m
Between £10m and 

£50m Over £50m

Sc
or

e

Sc
or

e

Sc
or

e

Sc
or

e

L
I
K
E
L
I
H
O
O
D

Very Large (1)

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



UK Stewardship Code Review  
 
Contact Officers  Tunde Adekoya, Finance 
   
Papers with this report  Revised Stewardship Code Compliance Paper 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the revision of the UK Stewardship Code 
adherence by the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund.  The UK 
Stewardship Code sets out the principles of effective stewardship by investors. In so 
doing, the Code assists institutional investors better to exercise their stewardship 
responsibilities, which in turn gives force to the “comply or explain” system.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Pensions Committee note the contents of this paper. 
 
INFORMATION 
 
UK Stewardship Code 
 
The UK Stewardship code was first released by the Financial Reporting Council 
(FRC) in 2010, adopting the same approach as the UK Corporate Governance Code 
of “comply or explain”. This means, it does not require compliance with principles. 
But where institutional investors do not comply with any of the principles set out, they 
must explain why they have not done so on their websites. 
 
The code was last updated in 2016 as part of the Statement of Investment Principles 
update, presented to committee in September 2016. A review of the fund’s 
compliance has been undertaken to ensure full compliance with existing code and 
changes highlighted in yellow. 
 
The FRC is consulting on a revised Code (January 2019) to encourage effective 
stewardship that operates in the interest of savers, companies, the economy, 
environment and society, reflects growing trends in investment, and complements 
recent and imminent regulatory changes. Once the changes have been finalised and 
released, committee will again be presented with a compliance review report for 
approval. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no financial implications in this report. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
There are no legal implications in the report. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Stewardship Code  
 
Principle Response 
Principle 1 – 
Institutional investors 
should publicly disclose 
their policy on how they 
will discharge their 
stewardship 
responsibilities. 
 

The London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund takes its 
responsibilities as a shareholder seriously. It seeks to adhere to 
the Stewardship Code, and expects appointed asset managers to 
be signatories to code and publicly disclosed their policy via their 
Statements on how they will discharge their stewardship 
responsibilities. Stewardship is part of the responsibilities of share 
ownership, and therefore an integral part of the investment 
strategy.  
 
In practice, the fund’s policy is to apply the Code through its 
arrangements with its asset managers. To this end, a quarterly 
summary of fund managers' ESG activities detailing the meetings 
engagement meetings undertaken and issues raised at such 
meetings, AGM and EGMs attended and their voting statistics are 
provided to members as part of the Pensions Committee meeting 
reports. 
 
Due to the diversity of investments made on behalf of our fund by 
the managers engaged. Th
[...]

PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 79

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 10STRICTLY NOT FOR PUBLICATION
PART II by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
 of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting - 21 January 2019
	5 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance Part I
	INVESTMENT STRATEGY and FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE (Part I)
	Babatunde Adekoya, Finance
	Scott Jamieson, Independent Adviser
	David O'Hara, KPMG
	SUMMARY
	1a. LB of Hillingdon Lite Report
	London Borough of Hillingdon
	Client Commentary
	Client Commentary (cntd)
	Executive Summary
	Investment Hierarchy
	Investment Hierarchy(2)
	Market Value Summary - Three Months
	Historical Performance
	Benchmark Composition

	Appendix
	Disclaimer(s)

	Blank Page


	6 Administration Report
	Sian Kunert, Finance
	2a. Hillingdon KPI Report Jan 2019
	Sheet1


	7 Risk Management Report
	Sian Kunert, Finance
	FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	3a. Pension Fund Risk Register
	PF Risk Register

	3b. Pension Fund Risk Register
	PF Risk Matrix


	8 Stewardship Code Review and Update
	UK Stewardship Code Review
	Tunde Adekoya, Finance
	SUMMARY
	4a. Stewardship Code March 2019

	9 Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance Part II
	5a. LBHPF_Diversified Growth Strategic Replacement Considerations_DRAFT
	5b. Manager Review Report Q4 2018
	5c. LCIV-quarterly-investment-report-q4-2018
	5d. Market Report SJ March 2019 (1)
	5e. Funding update report 31 December 2018

	10 Contract Tender Report Part II





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

20 March 2019

Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman)
Martin Goddard (Vice-Chairman)
Teji Barnes
Tony Eginton
John Morse

LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Pension Fund Accountant
Hayley Seabrook, Senior HR Operations Support Officer
Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts
Liz Penny, Democratic Services Officer

Also Present:
Andrew Singh, KPMG Representative

29.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Paul Whaymand (Corporate Director of 
Finance), Tony Noakes (Pensions Board Member), Zak Muneer (Pensions Board 
Member), Roger Hackett (Pensions Board Member) and James Lake (Lead Corporate 
Accountant)

30.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Philip Corthorne declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items 
because he was a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He 
remained in the room during discussion of the items. 

Councillor Teji Barnes declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items because 
she was a deferred member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. She remained 
in the room during discussion of the items.

Councillor Tony Eginton declared a Non-Pecuniary interest in all agenda items as he 
was a retired member of the Local Government Pension Scheme. He remained in the 
room during discussion of the items. 

31.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING - 21 JANUARY 2019  (Agenda Item 3)

It was noted that Paul Whaymand's and Tunde Adekoya's names had been duplicated 
within the attendance section of the minutes dated 21 January 2019. It was agreed that 
this would be amended.

RESOLVED That: the minutes of the meeting dated 21 January 2019 be approved 



as an accurate record, subject to the correction of the two duplicated names in 
the attendance section. 

32.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC 
AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 
4)

It was confirmed that all items marked Part I would be considered in public and those 
marked Part II would be considered in private.

33.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE PART I  
(Agenda Item 5)

This item was preceded by a training item from KPMG on Inflation. Key points 
highlighted included:-

 Inflation was the rate of increase in prices for goods and services;
 The retail price index (RPI) and the consumer price index (CPI) were common 

measures of inflation within the UK;
 RPI and CPI measures were calculated using different methodologies;
 RPI had been gradually discredited as a suitable measure of inflation but 

continued to be used widely, mainly for legacy reasons;
 Many gilts were linked to RPI;
 Over recent years, RPI had been around 1% higher than CPI;
 Key drivers of RPI were housing, food and fuel;
 The bulk of the Hillingdon Fund's pension payments were linked to inflation 

measured by CPI; 
 A spike in long-term inflation expectations would result in a sharp rise in the 

value placed on the Fund's liabilities;
 This was one of the biggest risks the Fund was exposed to;
 To combat risk, some asset classes provided a return profile which was directly 

linked to the level of inflation - these were inflation-linked bonds, long lease 
property and infrastructure;

 UK index-linked gilts provided a return directly linked to UK RPI. There were 
very few CPI-linked bonds;

 UK index-linked gilts provided a good hedge for UK pension funds;
 US Treasure Inflation-Protection Securities (TIPS) were an alternative option for 

inflation protection but provided a less efficient hedge against UK inflation which 
the Hillingdon Fund was exposed to.

Members requested clarification regarding the low return on investment in index-linked 
bonds. Andrew Singh, KPMG advisor, informed the Committee that there was a good 
rationale for holding gilts as they provided protection against inflation as a risk; it was 
important to have a balance and index-linked bonds were the 'ballast' in the asset 
allocation while equities and private credit drove the return. 

Given that the US dollar was stronger than sterling at present, Councillors enquired 
whether investment in TIPs was really such a risk. It was explained that it was more 
expensive to hedge US TIPS back to UK currency. 

It was agreed that Sian Kunert, Head of Pensions, Treasury and Statutory Accounts, 
would set up an online area where all KPMG training items would be stored together. 

Consideration was given to the Investment Strategy and Fund Manager Performance 



Report. It was confirmed that the total size of the Fund was now £1,044m. In response 
to Members' enquiries, it was confirmed that Ruffer had performed better in recent 
months; the situation would be reassessed in July 2019. 

Committee Members commented on the statutory guidance regarding asset pooling in 
Pensions Funds. The steer was that Pensions Funds needed to accelerate investment 
into the pool. At present the Hillingdon Fund had a reasonable amount of flexibility but 
it was felt this would diminish as more funds were invested in the London CIV. 

RESOLVED That the Committee:

1. Considered and discussed issues raised in the training item;
2. Discussed the Fund performance update and agreed required decisions in 

respect of mandates or Fund Managers;
3. Agreed to invest 5% of DGF allocation in UK IL bonds through LGIM 

passive portfolio;
4. Deferred a decision on investment in the London CIV Infrastructure sub 

fund pending resolution of outstanding matters;
5. Delegated the implementation of any decisions to the Officer and Advisor - 

Investment Strategy Group.

34.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6)

The report provided an update on the administration of the London Borough of 
Hillingdon Fund of the LGPS, both in relation to Surrey County Council (SCC) and 
internally at Hillingdon. 

Members were informed that there was positive news on the resourcing front; an 
interim Lead Pensions Manager had been recruited to help manage the contract. A 
breach was to be reported to the regulator as one member of the scheme had not 
received their pension on time. An investigation was underway to ascertain if there 
were any further cases like this; it was thought there could be a few other cases. This 
was a failing by Capita not Surrey County Council. It was vital that Surrey did not 
repeat the mistakes of Capita. 

RESOLVED That: the report be noted.

35.    RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 7)

Members drew attention to risk factor PEN 04 on page 34 of the agenda (Pay and price 
inflation significantly more than anticipated). It was suggested that the impact of this 
risk would be large rather than medium. It was acknowledged that this was misleading 
and needed to be separated out. It was agreed that risk ratings were a judgement only 
and were not an exact science. 

RESOLVED That Pensions Committee:

1. Considered the Risk Register in terms of the approach, the specific risks 
identified and the measures being taken to mitigate those current risks. 
There were no risks currently rated as red. 

36.    STEWARDSHIP CODE REVIEW AND UPDATE  (Agenda Item 8)



The report provided an update on the revision of the UK Stewardship Code adherence 
by the London Borough of Hillingdon Pension Fund. Councillors were informed that the 
Financial Reporting Council (FRC) was consulting on a revised Code to encourage 
effective stewardship that operated in the interest of savers, companies, the economy, 
environment and society, reflected growing trends in investment and complemented 
recent and imminent regulatory changes. Once the changes had been finalised, 
Committee would be presented with a compliance review report for approval. 

Members requested clarification regarding the extent to which the Committee was 
consulted about voting intentions. This was unclear at present. It was agreed that more 
information was required for due diligence; this would be discussed offline and 
considered at a later date. 

It was noted that the fund was involved in stock lending. In response to Members' 
questions it was confirmed that 1% to 12% of assets with UBS could be loaned out; 
less than £30m. Such loans were highly collateralised and well-protected. 

RESOLVED That: the contents of the paper be noted.

37.    INVESTMENT STRATEGY AND FUND MANAGER PERFORMANCE PART II  
(Agenda Item 9)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

The Committee received confidential information on the current market update which 
covered details on the current market climate and performance of various investment 
vehicles and updates on Managers' reports

RESOLVED: That the information be noted, together with the performance of 
Fund Managers.

38.    CONTRACT TENDER REPORT PART II  (Agenda Item 10)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public present as the 
information under discussion contained confidential or exempt information as defined 
by law in the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it 
discussed ‘information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the schedule 
to the Act).

RESOLVED That: the report be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 5.00 pm, closed at 5.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes is 



to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


